audit by the grantor agencies. Such audits could lead to requests for reimbursements to the grantor
agency for expenditures disallowed under terms of the grants. Management believes such disallowances,
if any, would be immaterial.

NOTE 20 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

 RATE ADJUSTMENT

On December 14, 2022, the Commission approved the 2023 annual rate increase for water services of
approximately 15% effective January 1, 2023.

On December 14, 2022, the Commission approved the 2023 annual rate increase for domestic
wastewater services of approximately 5% effective January 1, 2023.

On December 14, 2022, the Commission approved the 2023 annual rate increase for electric services of
approximately 1% effective January 1, 2023.

GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

36

NOTE 21 – RESTATEMENT

GRPUC restated the December 31, 2021 Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net position, and Statement of Cash Flows for the implementation of GASB 87, Leases
as follows:

As Previously
Reported,

Year Ended
December 31, 2021   Adjustments

As Restated,
Year Ended

December 31, 2021

Statement of Net Position
   Assets and deferred outflows of resources:

Current lease receivable $   -   $   167,578  $   167,578
Noncurrent lease receivable   -   1,705,262   1,705,262

   Liabilities, deferred inflows, and net position:

Deferred inflow of resources, leases   -   1,872,840   1,872,840

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and

Changes in Net Position
   Water operating revenue   1,886,511   (5,053 )   1,881,458
   Investment income (loss)   15,677   5,053   20,730

Statement of Cash Flows
   Cash flows from operating activities:
   Received from customers 25,556,707  (5,053 ) 25,551,654
   Cash flows from investing activities:
   Investment income (loss) 16,208  5,053  21,261

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

GRAND RAPIDS PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY

General Employees Retirement Fund

Last Ten Years* (Unaudited)

 Fiscal Year Ending (for

the Measurement Period)

 Employer's Proportion

(Percentage) of the

Net Pension Liability

 Employer's Proportionate

Share (Amount) of the Net

Pension Liability (a)

 State's Proportionate

Share (Amount) of the

Net Pension Liability

Associated with the

GRPUC (b)

 Employer's Proportionate

Share of the Net Pension

Liability and the State's

Proportionate Share of the

Net Pension Liability

Associated with the

GRPUC (a+b)

 Employer's

Covered Payroll

(c)

 Employer's

Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension

Liability as a

Percentage of its

Covered Payroll

((a+b)/c)

 Plan Fiduciary Net

Position as a

Percentage of the

Total Pension

Liability

June 30, 2015 0.0404% 2,093,738$   -$   2,093,738$   2,372,323$   88.3% 78.2%

June 30, 2016 0.0389% 3,158,487   41,243   3,199,730   2,415,909   132.4% 68.9%

June 30, 2017 0.0404% 2,579,109   32,422   2,611,531   2,602,004   100.4% 75.9%

June 30, 2018 0.0394% 2,185,750   198,631   2,384,381   2,648,413   90.0% 79.5%

June 30, 2019 0.0370% 2,045,647   63,664   2,109,311   2,618,728   80.5% 80.2%

June 30, 2020 0.0387% 2,320,242   71,560   2,391,802   2,763,178   86.6% 79.1%

June 30, 2021 0.0370% 1,580,066   48,214   1,628,280   2,820,276   57.7% 87.0%

June 30, 2022 0.0381% 3,017,533   88,652   3,106,185   2,857,386   108.7% 76.7%

* This schedule is presented prospectively beginning with the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015.

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

General Employees Retirement Fund

Last Ten Years*

 Fiscal Year Ending

(for the Financial

Reporting Period)

 Statutorily Required

Contribution (a)

 Contributions in

Relation to the

Statutorily Required

Contribution (b)

 Contribution Deficiency

(Excess) (a-b)

 Covered Payroll

(d)

 Contributions as a

Percentage of

Covered Payroll (b/d)

December 31, 2015 175,652$   175,652$   -$   2,342,017$   7.50%